

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ANDREW LAWRENCE MOFFETT,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S206771

(Court of Appeal No. A133032)

(Contra Costa County Superior Court

No. 05051378-8)

**On Appeal from a Judgment of
The Superior Court of the State of California
In and for the County of Contra Costa**

**The Honorable Laurel Brady
Judge Presiding**

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND BRIEF OF JUVENILE
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT**

Jessica R. Feierman, Esq. (SBN 2177664)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Juvenile Law Center

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

(215) 625-0551

(215) 625-2808 (fax)

jfeierman@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

I. INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. *Miller* Reaffirms The U.S. Supreme Court’s Recognition That Children Are
 Fundamentally Different From Adults And Categorically Less Deserving Of The
 Harshest Forms Of Punishments 2

 B. California Penal Code § 190.5(b) Is Unconstitutional Because It Presumes That
 Life Without Parole Is An Appropriate Sentence For Juvenile Offenders 6

 1. California’s Presumptive Juvenile Life Without Parole Statute Contravenes
 Miller’s Requirement Of Individualized Sentencing 6

 2. California’s Presumptive Juvenile Life Without Parole Statute Contravenes
 Miller’s Requirement That Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences Be
 Uncommon 9

 C. Any Life Without Parole Sentence For A Juvenile Who Did Not Kill Or Intend
 To Kill Is Inconsistent With Adolescent Development And Neuroscience
 Research And Unconstitutional Pursuant To *Miller* And *Graham* 12

 1. Intent To Kill Cannot Be Inferred When A Juvenile Is Convicted Of Felony
 Murder 13

 2. Any Life Without Parole Sentence For A Juvenile Convicted Of Felony
 Murder Is Unconstitutional Pursuant To *Miller* And *Graham*..... 16

 D. Absent A Determination That Appellant Is Among The “Uncommon” Juveniles
 For Whom A Life Without Parole Sentence As Justified, His Sentence Must
 Provide A Meaningful Opportunity For Release 20

IV. CONCLUSION 23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ANDREW LAWRENCE MOFFETT,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S206771

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER**

Juvenile Law Center respectfully moves this court, pursuant to Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), for leave to appear as *amici curiae* on behalf of Petitioner Andrew Lawrence Moffett. In support, Juvenile Law Center states as follows:

Founded in 1975, Juvenile Law Center is the oldest public interest law firm for children in the United States. Juvenile Law Center advocates on behalf of youth in the child welfare and criminal and juvenile justice systems to promote fairness, prevent harm, and ensure access to appropriate services. Among other things, Juvenile Law Center works to ensure that children's rights to due process are protected at all stages of juvenile

court proceedings, from arrest through disposition, from post-disposition through appeal, and that the juvenile and adult criminal justice systems consider the unique developmental differences between youth and adults in enforcing these rights. Information about the center, including downloadable versions of publications and *amicus* briefs, is available at www.jlc.org.

Juvenile Law Center is particularly concerned with constitutional issues related to the juvenile and criminal justice systems and has participated as *amicus curiae* in a wide array of cases in state and federal courts on these issues. Juvenile Law Center attorneys have authored many *amicus* briefs to state and federal courts, including to the United States Supreme Court, such as *Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) (regarding the constitutionality of mandatory life without parole sentences for juveniles), *J.D.B. v. North Carolina*, 564 U.S. ____, 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) (regarding protection of Miranda rights for youth), *Graham v. Florida*, 130 S. Ct. 357 (2009) and *Sullivan v. Florida*, 129 S. Ct. 2157 (2009) (regarding the constitutionality of sentencing juveniles to life without parole for non-homicide crimes), *Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) (regarding the constitutionality of the death penalty for minors aged sixteen and seventeen at the time of their crimes), *Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) (regarding whether a minor's age was properly considered when determining if the minor was in custody during a police interrogation), and *People of California v. Caballero*, 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012) (in which The California Supreme Court reversed the Court of Appeal's opinion, ruling that a 110-year-to-life sentence imposed on a juvenile convicted

of nonhomicide offenses violates *Graham's* mandate against cruel and unusual punishment under the Eighth Amendment).

Juvenile Law Center helps to facilitate a national dialogue on juvenile justice issues both by participating as *amici* in cases across the country and conducting trainings at national conferences hosted by organizations such as the American Bar Association, National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, and the National Association of Council for Children.

Juvenile Law Center works to integrate juvenile justice practice and policy with knowledge of adolescent development. Juvenile Law Center attorneys have authored several publications on this topic, including *Kids are Different: How Knowledge of Adolescent Development Theory Can Aid Decision-Making in Court*, a module in *Understanding Adolescents: A Juvenile Court Training Curriculum* (ed. by Lourdes Rosado, American Bar Association Juvenile Justice Center, Juvenile Law Center, Youth Law Center 2000). Executive director, Robert G. Schwartz, co-edited *Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice*, an examination of the impact of the legal system on adolescent development and psychology published in 2000 (ed. by Thomas Grisso and Robert G. Schwartz, University of Chicago Press).

The questions of law before this Court are closely tied to important and pressing public policy concerns related to the prosecution of youth. As an organization that works closely with policymakers, juvenile justice advocates, social scientists and medical and mental health professionals, Juvenile Law Center is positioned to offer unique insight to this Court regarding some of the issues that are implicated in this appeal.

Jessica Feierman, together with Marsha L. Levick, Emily C. Keller, and Lauren A. Fine authored this *amicus* brief.

No other parties or counsel for other parties authored the proposed *amicus* brief in whole or in part, or made a monetary contribution intended to fund the preparation or submission of the brief.

Respectfully submitted,

Jessica R. Feierman, Esq. (SBN 2177664)
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
(215) 625-2808 (fax)

≡

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	passim
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	14, 24
<i>May v. Anderson</i> 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	23
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012)	passim
<i>People v. Guinn</i> , 33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 791 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)	7, 10
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 1083 (2002).....	13
<i>People v. Moffett</i> , 148 Cal. Rptr. 3d 47 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	7, 13, 18
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 3d 820 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	7
<i>People v. Ybarra</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 340 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	passim
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	15, 18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend VIII..... passim

STATUTES

CAL. PENAL CODE § 18913, 16

CAL. PENAL CODE § 190.5(a)..... 8

CAL. PENAL CODE § 190.5(b)..... passim

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 791.235 (3)(a) (West 2012) 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Criminal Justice Section, *The State of Criminal justice 2007-2008* (Victor Streib, ed. 2008) 23

Human Rights Watch, “When I Die, They’ll Send Me Home”: Youth Sentenced to Life Without Parole in California 22 (2008), available at <http://www.hrw.org/reports/2008/us0108/us0108web.pdf>.....10, 19

Lawrence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, *Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty*, 58 Am. Psychologist 1009 (2003) 21

Models for Change, *Research on Pathways to Desistance; December 2012 Update*, available at: <http://www.modelsforchange.net/publications/357> 21
